

Case No. 17-3221

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

KEN MAYLE

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

UNITED STATES, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees,

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Illinois

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN CENTER
FOR LAW AND JUSTICE, AND THE COMMITTEE
TO PROTECT THE NATIONAL MOTTO
SUPPORTING APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

LAURA B. HERNANDEZ*
AMERICAN CENTER FOR LAW & JUSTICE

[REDACTED]
[REDACTED]
[REDACTED]
[REDACTED]

JAY ALAN SEKULOW
Counsel of Record

STUART J. ROTH
AMERICAN CENTER FOR LAW & JUSTICE

[REDACTED]
[REDACTED]
[REDACTED]
[REDACTED]

* Not admitted in this jurisdiction

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

Interest of *Amici*1

Argument.....2

 I. The National Motto Does in Fact Reflect the Historical Fact
 that this Nation Was Founded upon a Belief in God.2

 II. The First Amendment Does Not Compel the Redaction of All
 References to God Just to Suit Minority Religious Preferences.....4

 III. Appellant’s’ Free Speech Claim Is Meritless.....9

 IV. Appellant Lacks Standing to Assert Free Exercise and RFRA
 Claims Because He Has Alleged No Legally Cognizable Injury.11

CONCLUSION14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Supreme Court Cases

Bowen v. Roy, 476 U.S. 693 (1986).....12

Church of the Holy Trinity v. United States, 143 U.S. 457 (1892).....4

County of Allegheny v. ACLU, 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....7

Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow, 542 U.S. 1 (2004)7

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)11

Lynch v. Donnelly, 465 U.S. 668 (1984)4, 7

Pleasant Grove City v. Summum, 555 U.S. 460 (2009) 1, 9–11

Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rights, Inc.,
547 U.S. 47 (2006).....9

Sch. Dist. v. Schempp, 374 U.S. 203 (1963) 4, 7, 12

Steele Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't, 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....13

Town of Greece v. Galloway, 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014).....1

*Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for
Separation of Church & State*, 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....13

Van Orden v. Perry, 545 U.S. 677 (2005)7

Walker v. Tex. Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.,
135 S. Ct. 2239 (2015).....9

Wooley v. Maynard, 430 U.S. 705 (1977)10

Zorach v. Clauson, 343 U.S. 306 (1952).....5–6
